SPECIAL EVENTS & MEETINGS

Friday  03rd February 2017

4.00—7.00 pm Timaru Bank Track
Open for Wheel Trial and Practice

Saturday 04" February 2017

8.00 am Team Manager’'s Meeting
Timaru Bank Track
1.30 pm  Opening Ceremony



Saturday 4 February 2017

8.00 am Team Managers Meeting
8.00 am Warm Up
9.00 am Racing

Event 1

SENIOR MEN 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Dale Christoffersen, National Record: 25.630 P. Michael 2013

193 Dale Christoffersen SC 90 Eden Smith WG
119 Andrew Jones WG 154 Simon Pravda CZE
33 Mark MacDonald CHCH 100 Krystof Pravda CZE
40 Darren Fletcher MTW 29 Elton De Souza FR
1St 2Nd.. 3rd... Time.....cccc.......
Event 2

SENIOR LADIES 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Nicole Begg, National Record: 28.480 N. Begg 2014

271  Sophie Lowen SC 156 Laura-Madeleine Kuepper SC
309 Lotte Kaars MTW

st 2nd.....o 3rd... Time................

Event 3

INTERMEDIATE MEN 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Nick Frame, National Record: 26.100 O. Jones 2013

56  Jan-Hendrik Kuepper SC 87  James Wilmshurst VISS
275 Mark McCormack SS 10 Hadley Beech VISS
67  Sam Portch MSSC

st 2nd....ooiiii 3rd...o Time................

Event 4

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 28.993 L McDonald 2016

209 Leah McDonald SC 176 Jazmyn McAuley SC
18 Monique Cleeve WG



Event 5

JUNIOR BOYS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 27.773 N. Frame 2015

415 Joshua Wood MTW 375 Luke Denton NN
97 Dhru Shah SC 260 Keaton Swindells SC
57 Kaylum McAuley  SC

1St 2Nd.. 3rd... Time................
Event 6

JUNIOR GIRLS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Ella Benson, National Record: 30.029 J Kelly 2013

387 Emma Baird SC 82 Roshean O'Connor  SC

78 Renee Teers WG 380 Holly Ward NN
169 Charlotte Clarke SC 202 Serenity Griffith MSSC
51 Charli Nevin SC 60 Ella Benson SC
417 Cassidy Thomas-Bennett NN 410 Tiah Stanton NN
st 2nd....oo 3rd...o Time................

Event 7

JUVENILE GIRLS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Tasha McAuley, National Record: 31.745 E. Benson 2015

71 Tasha McAuley SC 414 Jessica Collinson-Smith NN
355 Lydia Stack NN 138 Shantelle Barnes NN
207 Amy Baird SC 405 Ocean Collinson-Smith NN
354 Erin Green BN 409 Jody Thompson SC
347 Isobel Hill SC 420 Holly Donker NN
403 Mikaela MacDonald NN 269 Charlotte Scott NN
st 2nd....o.oiiii 3rd... Time................

Event 8

JUVENILE BOYS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Chase Morpeth, National Record: 30.981 J. Ishigaki 2006

55 Chase Morpeth WG 373 Graham Stack NN
368 Hayden Teixeira  SC 15 Drew Brennan WG
413 Kaleb Donker NN 401 Blake McCormack NN
406 Adam White MTW



Event 9

MASTERS MEN 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Brett McCormack, National Record: 28.823 B. McCormack 2014

402 Garth Jameson NN 404  Simon Donker NN
198 Andy McDonell MSSC 83 Johnmen Zhang WG
254  Robert Stack NN 279 Jason Roy Connolly NN
st 2nd.....o 3rd.... Time................
Event 10

MASTERS LADIES 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 32.257 K. Davies 2016

141 Krystine Davies WG 109 Chrissie Clarke SC
376 Sarah Stack NN

1St 2nd... 3rd... Time................
Event 11

PRIMARY GIRLS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Mikaela MacDonald, National Record: 37.804 N. Grigg 2011

367 Emily Olthof NN 37 KieraBrennan WG
356 Nicole Teixeira SC 155 Kayla Barnes NN
st 2nd...ooo 3rd...oo Time................
Event 12

PRIMARY BOYS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Kaleb Donker, National Record: 34.968 M. MacDonald 2003

89  Micky Zhang WG 324 Jack Connolly NN
412 Liam MacDonald NN

Presentations
Break

1:30pm Opening Ceremony



2:.00 pm Warm Up
2:30 pm Racing

Event 13
SENIOR MEN 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1.26.926 O. Jones 2016
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st.................. nd....oo 3rd..o, Time................
Heat 2:1st................... nd.....o, 3rd. ., Time.....cc.........
Event 14
JUNIOR GIRLS 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1.42.470 A. Le Roy 2013
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st.................. 2nd....oo 3rd. .o, Time.....c.........
Heat 2:1st................... nd.....o, 3rd. .o, Time......c.c........
Event 15
JUVENILE GIRLS 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1.49.672 T. McAuley 2016
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st.................. nd......oo, 3rd... Time................

Heat 2:1st................... nd...., 3rd. ., Time.....cc.........



Event 16

SENIOR LADIES 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Nicole Begg, National Record: 1.37.090 N. Begg 2006

271  Sophie Lowen SC 156 Laura-Madeleine Kuepper SC
309 Lotte Kaars MTW

Istoce 2nd.....oooiiii 3rd...o Time................

Event 17

INTERMEDIATE MEN 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Nick Frame, National Record: 1.28.290 O. Jones 2013

56  Jan-Hendrik Kuepper SC 87  James Wilmshurst VISS
275 Mark McCormack SS 10 Hadley Beech VISS
67  Sam Portch MSSC
st 2o (o 3rd...oo Time................
Event 18

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 1.41.050 J. Van Bentum 2013

209 Leah McDonald SC 176 Jazmyn McAuley SC
18 Monique Cleeve WG

st 2nd....oo 3rd...o Time................
Event 19

JUNIOR BOYS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 1.32.848 J. Kuepper 2016

260 Keaton Swindells SC 375 Luke Denton NN
97 Dhru Shah SC 415 Joshua Wood MTW
57 Kaylum McAuley SC



Event 20

JUVENILE BOYS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Kaylum McAuley, National Record: 1.46.710 J. Ishigaki 2006

55 Chase Morpeth WG 373 Graham Stack NN
368 Hayden Teixeira  SC 15 Drew Brennan WG
413 Kaleb Donker NN 401 Blake McCormack NN
406 Adam White MTW

1St 2Nd.. 3rd... Time................
Event 21

MASTERS MEN 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Brett McCormack, National Record: 1.36.190 B. McCormack 2013

402 Garth Jameson NN 404  Simon Donker NN
198  Andy McDonell MSSC 83 Johnmen Zhang WG
254  Robert Stack NN 279 Jason Roy Connolly NN
st 2nd....oo 3rd...o Time................
Event 22

MASTERS LADIES 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 1.54.192 K. Davies 2016

141 Krystine Davies WG 109 Chrissie Clarke  SC
376 Sarah Stack NN

st 2nd.....o 3rd... Time................
Event 23

PRIMARY GIRLS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Mikaela MacDonald, National Record: 2.09.040 C. Nevin 2013

367 Emily Olthof NN 37 KieraBrennan WG
356 Nicole Teixeira SC 155 Kayla Barnes NN



Event 24

PRIMARY BOYS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Kaleb Donker, National Record: 2.02.07 M. MacDonald 2003

89  Micky Zhang WG 324 Jack Connolly NN
412 Liam MacDonald NN

1St 2nd...o 3rd... Time................
Event 25

SENIOR MEN 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Ollie Jones, National Record: 1.26.926 O. Jones 2016

Event 26

JUNIOR GIRLS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Jazmyn McAuley, National Record: 1.42.470 A. Le Roy 2013

Event 27

JUVENILE GIRLS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Tasha McAuley, National Record: 1.49.672 T. McAuley 2016



Event 28
JUVENILE BOYS 3000 M FINAL

Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 6.32.057 A. Sanghvi 2015

55 Chase Morpeth WG 406 Adam White MTW
368 Hayden Teixeira SC 373 Graham Stack NN
413 Kaleb Donker NN 15 Drew Brennan WG

401 Blake McCormack NN
18t 2nd...oo 3rd... Time................
Event 29

JUVENILE GIRLS 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Charli Nevin, National Record: 6.24.919 C. Nevin 2016

71 Tasha McAuley SC 414  Jessica Collinson-Smith
355 Lydia Stack NN 138 Shantelle Barnes

207 Amy Baird SC 405 Ocean Collinson-Smith
354 Erin Green BN 409 Jody Thompson

347 Isobel Hill SC 420 Holly Donker

403 Mikaela MacDonald NN 269  Charlotte Scott
st 2nd.....o 3rd... Time................
Event 30

COMBINED LADIES INT/SEN 10 K POINTS ELIMINATION
Titleholder: Nicole Begg, National Record: 17.50.109 N. Begg 2006

NN
NN
NN
SC
NN
NN

209 Leah McDonald SC 271 Sophie Lowen SC
18 Monique Cleeve WG 309 Lotte Kaars MTW
176 Jazmyn McAuley SC 156 Laura-Madeleine Kuepper SC



Event 31

COMBINED MEN INT/SEN 10 K POINTS ELIMINATION
Titleholder: Ollie Jones, National Record: 15.27.208 O. Jones 2016

193 Dale Christoffersen SC 29 Elton De Souza FR
119 Andrew Jones WG 56  Jan-Hendrik Kueppe SC

33 Mark MacDonald CHCH 275 Mark McCormack SS

40 Darren Fletcher MTW 67 Sam Portch MSSC
90 Eden Smith WG 87 James Wilmshurst  VISS
154 Simon Pravda CZE 10 Hadley Beech VISS
100 Krystof Pravda CZE

1St 2N 3rd... Time.....ccc.......
Event 32

JUNIOR BOYS 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 8.43.150 G McDonald 2013

260 Keaton Swindells SC 375 Luke Denton NN
97 Dhru Shah SC 415 Joshua Wood MTW
57 Kaylum McAuley SC

1St 2nd... 3rd... Time................
Event 33

JUNIOR GIRLS 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Renee Teers, National Record: 9.03.174 T. Smith 2014

387 Emma Baird SC 82 Roshean O'Connor SC
78 Renee Teers WG 380 Holly Ward NN
169 Charlotte Clarke SC 202 Serenity Griffith MSSC
51 Charli Nevin SC 60 Ella Benson SC
417 Cassidy Thomas-Bennett NN

410 Tiah Stanton NN



Event 34

MASTERS MEN 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Brett McCormack, National Record: 8.38.650 B. McCormack 2013

402 Garth Jameson NN 404  Simon Donker NN
198  Andy McDonell MSSC 83 Johnmen Zhang WG
254  Robert Stack NN 279 Jason Roy Connolly NN
st 2nd...o 3rd...o, Time................
Event 35

MASTERS LADIES 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 10.45.797 K. Davies 2016

141 Krystine Davies WG 109 Chrissie Clarke SC
376 Sarah Stack NN
1St 2nd... 3rd..., Time.....cccco......

Presentations



Sunday 7" February 2016

8:00 am Warm Up
9:00 am Racing

Event 36

LADIES (12 YRS AND OVER) 15 K ELIMINATION
Titleholder: Nicole Begg, National Record: 26.49.677 N. Begg 2006

60 Ella Benson
78 Renee Teers
169 Charlotte Clarke SC
51 Charli Nevin
410 Tiah Stanton

380 Holly Ward

SC
WG

SC
NN
NN

417 Cassidy Thomas-Bennett NN
202 Serenity Griffith  MSSC

Event 37

209
18

176
271
309
156
141
376

Leah McDonald SC
Monique Cleeve WG
Jazmyn McAuley SC
Sophie Lowen SC

Lotte Kaars MTW
Laura-Madeleine Kuepper SC
Krystine Davies WG
Sarah Stack NN

MEN (12 YRS AND OVER) 15 K ELIMINATION
Titleholder: Ollie Jones, National Record: 23.26.700 O. Jones 2016

402 Garth Jameson NN
198 Andy McDonell MSSC
254 Robert Stack
404 Simon Donker NN
279 Jason Connolly NN
97 Dhru Shah
57 Kaylum McAuley SC
375 Luke Denton
415 Joshua Wood
193 Dale Christoffersen SC
119 Andrew Jones WG

Event 38

NN

SC

NN
MTW

33
40
90
154
100
29
56
275
67
87
10

Mark MacDonald CHCH
Darren Fletcher MTW
Eden Smith WG
Simon Pravda CZE
Krystof Pravda CZE
Elton De Souza FR
Jan-Hendrik Kuepper SC
Mark McCormack SS

Sam Portch MSSC
James Wilmshurst VISS
Hadley Beech VISS
...... Time................



JUVENILE GIRLS 500 M HEAT
National Record: 52.22 E. Benson 2015

Heat 1 Heat 2

Heat 1:1st.................. 2nd...., 3rd. .o, Time.....ccoe......
Heat 2:1st................... nd.. ..o, 3rd. .o, Time................
Event 39

JUNIOR GIRLS 500 M HEAT
National Record: 48.918 T. Smith 2015

Heat 1 Heat 2

Heat 1:1st.................. nd.....o, 3rd..o, Time......c.c........
Heat 2:1st............oo..... 2nd.... 3rd. e, Time................
Event 40

SENIOR MEN 500 M HEAT
National Record: 42.192 P. Michael 2013

Heat 1:1st.................. 2nd....o 3rd..oe, Time....cc.ooo......
Heat 2:1st................... nd....o, 3rd. .o, Time................



Event 41

PRIMARY BOYS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Blake McCormack, National Record: 59.37 M. MacDonald 2003

89  Micky Zhang WG 324 Jack Connolly NN
412 Liam MacDonald NN

Event 42

PRIMARY GIRLS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Mikaela MacDonald, National Record: 1.03.02 E. Benson 2012

367 Emily Olthof NN 37 KieraBrennan WG
356 Nicole Teixeira SC 155 Kayla Barnes NN
st 2nd.....o 3rd... Time................
Event 43

SENIOR LADIES 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Nicole Begg, National Record: 47.149 N. Begg 2015

271  Sophie Lowen SC 156 Laura-Madeleine Kuepper SC
309 Lotte Kaars MTW

1St 2Nd.. 3rd... Time................

Event 44

INTERMEDIATE MEN 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Eden Smith, National Record: 44.075 O. Jones 2013

56  Jan-Hendrik Kuepper SC 87  James Wilmshurst VISS
275 Mark McCormack SS 10 Hadley Beech VISS
67  Sam Portch MSSC



Event 45

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 48.091 L. McDonald 2016

209 Leah McDonald SC 176

Jazmyn McAuley SC
18 Monique Cleeve WG

Event 46

JUNIOR BOYS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 45.61 J. Kuepper 2016

260 Keaton Swindells SC 375 Luke Denton NN
97 Dhru Shah SC 415 Joshua Wood MTW
57 Kaylum McAuley SC
1St 2. 3rd..., Time.....ccoo.....
Event 47

JUVENILE BOYS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Chase Morpeth, National Record: 51.172 M. MacDonald 2006

55 Chase Morpeth WG 373 Graham Stack NN

368 Hayden Teixeira SC 15 Drew Brennan WG
413 Kaleb Donker NN 401 Blake McCormack NN
406 Adam White MTW
1St 2nd... 3rd... Time................
Event 48

MASTERS MEN 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Brett McCormack, National Record: 47.898 B. McCormack 2014

402 Garth Jameson NN

404  Simon Donker NN
198  Andy McDonell MSSC 83 Johnmen Zhang WG
254  Robert Stack NN 279 Jason Connolly NN



Event 49

MASTERS LADIES 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 54.85 K. Davies 2016

141 Krystine Davies WG 109 Chrissie Clarke SC
376 Sarah Stack NN

1St 2nd...o 3rd... Time................
Event 50

JUVENILE GIRLS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Charli Nevin, National Record: 52.22 E. Benson 2015

Event 51

JUNIOR GIRLS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Jazmyn McAuley, National Record: 48.918 T. Smith 2015

Event 52

SENIOR MEN 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Ollie Jones, National Record: 42.192 P. Michael 2013



Event 53

PRIMARY BOYS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Blake McCormack, National Record: 3.13.123 J. Fellowes 2015

89  Micky Zhang WG 324 Jack Connolly NN
412 Liam MacDonald NN

Event 54

PRIMARY GIRLS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Mikaela MacDonald, National Record: 3.24.41 M. MacDonald 2016

367 Emily Olthof NN 37 KieraBrennan WG
356 Nicole Teixeira SC 155 Kayla Barnes NN
st 2nd.....o 3rd... Time................
Break

Event 55

JUNIOR GIRLS 3000 M TEAM RELAY Final
Titleholder: Sth Canterbury, National Record: 5.04.602 Sth Canterbury 2016

Nelson South Canterbury
3 Teams 3 Teams

403 Mikaela MacDonald 71 Tasha McAuley
269 Charlotte Scott 60 Ella Benson

414 Jessica Collinson-Smith 169 Charlotte Clarke
138 Shantelle Barnes 51 Charli Nevin
405 Ocean Collinson-Smith 82 Roshean O'Connor
355 Lydia Stack 387 Emma Baird
410 Tiah Stanton 207 Amy Baird

380 Holly Ward 347 Isobel Hill

417 Cassidy Thomas-Bennett 409 Jody Thompson

420 Holly Donker



Event 56

JUNIOR BOYS 3000 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: Sth Canterbury, National Record: 4.44.388 Sth Canterbury 2015

South Canterbury Wanganui

1 Team 1 Team

97 Dhru Shah 55 Chase Morpeth
57 Kaylum McAuley 15 Drew Brennan

260 Keaton Swindells
368 Hayden Teixeira

Nelson

1 Team

413 Kaleb Donker

401 Blake McCormack
375 Luke Denton

Event 57

SENIOR LADIES 3000 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 4.38.959 Sth Canterbury 2016

Wanganui South Canterbury

1 Team 2 Teams

141 Krystine Davies

18 Monique Cleeve 209 Leah McDonald

156 Laura-Madeleine Kuepper
176 Jazmyn McAuley

271 Sophie Lowen

109 Chrissie Clarke



Event 58

SENIOR MEN 3000 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: Christchurch, National Record: 4.20.983 Christchurch 2016

Wanganui

1 Team

119 Andrew Jones
90 Eden Smith

Nelson
1 Team
402 Garth Jameson
279 Jason Connolly

Czech Republic

1 Team

154  Simon Pravda
100 Krystof Pravda

Presentations

South Canterbury

1 Team

193 Dale Christoffersen
56  Jan-Hendrik Kuepper

Manawatu

1 Team

67 Sam Portch

198  Andy McDonell

Valley inline

1 Team

87  James Wilmshurst
10 Hadley Beech



